
c1 ) 
CATALOGUE 56-202 ANNUAL - ANNUEL 

. 
I 	Statistics Canada 

Stat istique Canada 

Price: 35 cents 	 Prix: 35 cents 

	

TELEPHONE STATISTICS 
	 STATISTIQUE DES TELEPHONES 

PRELIMINARY REPORT ON LARGE 
	 BULLETIN PRELIMINAIRE SUR LES GRANDS 

	

TTFPW)NF vcTFMs 
	 RESEAUX TELPHONIQIJES 

1973 

This is a preliminary report on the operations 
during 1973 of 15 telephone systems in Canada. These 
15 systems at the end of 1972 operated approximately 
98% of the total plant of the telephone industry. 
These systems also operated 977, of the telephones. 
arned 987, of the operating revenue and paid 99% of 

the salaries and wages of all telephone systems in 
inada. 

Table 1 shows that 11.359.549 telephones were 
- perated by the 15 systems on 1973, an increase of 6% 
over the 10,688,317 telephones operated in 1972. Of 
the total number of telephones, approximately 53% were 
on individual lines, 10'!, on multi-party lines, 4% on 
other types of service (WATS, coin telephones, mobile 
telephones and centrex telephones), 23% were exten-
sions and 11% were private branch exchange telephones. 
There were 8,006,345 residence and 3,353.204 business 
telephones. 

Selected employment and financial statistics are 
shown in Table 2. In these companies in 1973 there 
was an increase of 2,688 from 2,546 for the previous 
year in the number of full-time employees. Average 
earnings for full-time employees rose from $9,313 to 
S10,068. Total payments of salaries and wages in-
creased by 14% from $674. 152, 352 in 1972 to 
$766, 970, 529. 

The overall cost of plant to these companies in-
creased 10.6% during the year from $7,808 million in 
1972 to $8,633 million in 1973. Accumulated depre-
ciation on plant amounted to approximately $2,307 mil-
lion which represented 20.7% of the total cost of 
plant. 

La present bulletin préliminaire renferme des donndes 
our1' exploitation en 1973 de 15 réseaux téléphoniquea au Ca-
nada. A la fin de 1972, ces 15 réseaux exploitaient près de 
98 7, de 1 ensemble den installations de l'industrie du télé-
phone. De plus, ces rCseaux ont exploité 97 % des tClCphonea, 
touché 98 7, des recettes d'exploitation et verse 99 7, des ré-
inundratione déclarAes par l'enaemble des réaeaux telephoniques 
canadiene. 

La tableau I indique que lea 15 réseaux comptaient 
11,359,549 telephones en 1973, soit 6 7, de plus qu'en 1972 
(10,688,317). Environ 53 51 de 1 ensemble den appareis fonc-
tionnaient sur lignes individuelles, 10 'I. sur lignes partagées, 
4 51  sur d'autres types de lignes (WATS, téléphones payents, 
mobiles et centrex), 23 7, étaient des postes supplémentaires et 
Ii 7, étaient sur centrawc privéa. Las particuliers et lea mA-
nages avatent 8,006,345 tdlAphones et les abonnAs d'affaires 
3,353, 204. 

La tableau 2 renferme certaines etatistiques eur l'emploi 
et les finances. En 1973, le nombre de salaries A plein temps 
de ces entreprises a augmentA de 2,688, contre 2,546 en 1972. 
La rémunAration moyenrse de ces employds eat passAe de $9,313 
$10,068 et Ic montant total des rémundrations, de $674,152,352 
en 1972 a $766,970,529, Ce qui reprAaente une augmentation de 
14%. 

La valeur globale (Au prix d'achat) des inatallations de 
ces entreprises a augmente de 10.6 7. su cours de l'annCe, pea-
sant de 7,808 millions de dollars en 1972 h 8,633 millions en 
1973. L'amortissement accumulé des installations s'Alevait a 
environ 2.307 millions de dollars, soit 20.7 51 du prix total 
des installations. 
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TABLE 	Nvrnhr of Teleph'nes cerated by large T& i pbone Svsts by rpe ol Service 	 - 

Name of company 
- 	

- 

Mom de Is compagnie  

On individual 
lines 

Sot lignes 
indtviduelles 

On 2-party 
lines 

Sur lignes b 
2 postes 

On 4-party 
lines 

Sur lignes a 
4 postes 

Residence 	Business Residence Business Residence Business 

Domes- D'affaires Domes- D'affaires Domes- 	D'affaires 
tiques tiques tiques 

I 10,496 2,186 79 87 - 

2 3,946 338 4 1,377 75 

3 

Newfoundland Telephone Company, 	Limited 	.............68,462 
The 	Island Telephone Company, 	Limited 	...............15,845 
Maritime Telegraph 	Telephone Company, 	Limited ... 160,769 

3. 217,054 

29,515 2,719 35 10,530 464 

4 The New Brunswick Telephone Company, 	Limited ........118,472 21,947 13,699 359 5,136 151 

5 Bell 	Canada 	....................................... 569,890 372,502 3,026 - - 

6 67,038 17,410 24,385 1,693 - - 

7 Northern Quebec Telephone Inc. - Téléphone du Nord 24,036 5,929 4,011 174 - - 

de Québec Inc. 

. 

8 Northern Telephone Limited - Téléphone du Nord, 25,514 5,040 3,851 86 - - 

Limitée. 
9 Thunder 	Bay Telephone 	System 	............... ....... 7,324 1,893 36 - - 

10 246,389 43,521 10,910 104 - - 

11 

Québec-Téléphone 	...................................... 

Saskatchewan Telecommunications 	................... 35,294 8 - - - 

12 288,268 58,323 - - 62,869 2,737 
13 

....30,734 

145,201 23,223 - - - - 

14 

Manitoba 	Telephone 	System 	............................ 
....194,352 

436,986 103,771 157,916 - - - 

15 

Atberta 	Government 	Telephones 	......................... 
Edmonton 	Telephones 	................................... 
British 	Columbia Telephone 	Company 	................... 

22,048 7,188 14,650 - - 

16 

Okanagan 	Telephone 	Company 	............................ 

15 systems - Total - 15 réseaux 	............ 1973 5,061,168 922,817 609,068 5,396 79,999 3,427 
17 15 	systems - Total -15 	rés-a-s 	........... 12 4750507 9082 e46.187 5923 72,483 2,95( 

18 All systems - Total - Tou 

Average monthly 	Salaries, wages and 

	

number of 	commissions, etc. 

	

employees(l) 	paid during yesr(2) 

	

Nombre moyen 	Traitements, salaires, 	Cost of 
Name of company 	 de salaries 	commissions etc. payés 	plant 

- 	 par mois(l) 	au coors de l'ann6e(2) 	- 
Mom de Is compagnie 	Full 	Part time 	Full 	Part time 	CoOt des 

time 	and casual 	time 	and casual 	installations 

Plein 	Temps 	Plein 	Temps 
temps 	partiel et 	temps 	partiel et 

No.  	occasionnel I 	occasiortnel  
dollars 

1 Newfoundland Telephone Company, Limited 1,044 80 8,110,868 .. 94,182,627 
2 The Island Telephone Company, Limited 277 10 1,908,575 10,202 27,485,079 
3 Maritime Telegraph 	Telephone Company, Limited 3,111 95 24,522,851 127,917 262,763,925 
4 The New Brunswick Telephone Company, Limited 2,391 60 20,790,104 .. 227,185,142 
5 Bell 	Canada 	....................................... ..39,261 3,227 411,863,000 9,978,000 5,102,025,458 
6 1,775 133 14,914,114 587,945 178,042,588 
7 Northern Quebec Telephone Inc. - Téléphone du Nord 354 30 2,551,956 137,895 48,734,050 

de Québec Inc. 
8 Northern Telephone Limited - Téléphone du Nord, 388 27 3,359,714 2,311 26,214,004 

Limitée. 
9 

Québec-Téléphone 	................................... .. 

123 25 1,347,197 165,945 25,770,886 
10 6,333 237 39,103,468 - 379,181,044 
11 2,733 125 22,274,770 339,481 283,619,904 
12 

Thunder 	Bay 	Telephone 	System 	....................... .... 

Manitoba 	Telephone 	System 	.......................... .. 

Saskatchewan Teleconssunicationa 	.................... .. 

6,984 457 71,533,856 1,985,493 760,117,262 
13 1,004 120 11,107,045 845,000 140,907,094 
14 British Columbia Telephone Company 	................ 10,068 1,171 111.511,093 3,392,167 1,048,769,10S 
15 

Alberta 	Government 	Telephones 	...................... . 

- 4,499,562 - 47,B48,34] 

16 

Edmonton 	Telephones 	................................ .. 

Okanagan Telephone 	Company 	...........................590 

15 systems - Total - 15 réseaux 	............ 1973 74. 436 

.. 

5,797 749,398,173 17,572,356 8,632,846,512 
17 15 	systems - Total - 15 résesux 	............ 1972 71,748 4,802 659,948,775 14,203,557 7,807,664,60 
18 All systems - Total - Tous réseaux ......... 1972 72,557 .. 665,495,940 15,691,277 7,960,368,00 

(1) Represents the number of employees on strength for the last pay period of each month, totalled and divided by twelve. 
(2) Represents all monies earned by the employees before any deductions. 

Figures not available. 
Revised figures. 
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AdLEAL1 1. Nombre de postes exploiLcs par lea grands r.7seaus t7t7phoniques, par genre de corrrnerce, 1973 

On more than 
4-party 
lines 

Sur lignes 
a plus de 
4 postes 

On wide area 
telephone 

service lines 
(WATS) 

Sur service 
interurbain 
planifié 

(WATS) 

Coin 
tele- 

phones 

Taxi- 
phones 
payants 

Mobile 
tele- 

phones 

Télé- 
phones 
mobiles 

Centrex 
tele- 

phones 

Postes 
Centrex 

Private Branch 
Exchange 

telephones 

Postes de 
centraux 
privés 

Extension 
telephones 

Postes 
supplémentaires 

Tel e - 
phones 

Total 

- 

Rest- Bust- Bust- Bust- Bust- Bust- Rest- Bust- Rest- Bust- Télé-
phones 

dence tress ness ness ness ness dence ness dence ness 

Domes- D'af- D'af- D'af- D'af- D'af- Domes- Oaf- Domes- D'af- 

tigues faires faires faires faires faires tigues faires tigues faires  No  

88 - - 1,169 - - - 14,396 16,463 9,731 123,157 1 

8,906 283 - 282 - - - 3,435 4,825 2,998 42,314 2 

30,748 905 - 3,502 90 8,298 - 26,882 51,908 23,225 349,590 3 

23,714 610 150 2,011 98 5,996 - 20,765 42,265 24,554 279,927 4 

231,149 7,567 3,613 50,804 1,575 273,770 100 755,681 1,171,500 464,077 7,102,308 5 

21,607 738 39 2,003 536 1,818 - 13,837 21,355 18,044 190,303 6 

7.145 434 19 530 111 - - 6,882 5,636 6,402 61,309 7 

3,692 195 2 372 13 - - 4,753 6,845 4,693 55,056 8 

1,869 24 - 415 - - - 11,674 8.529 3,314 65,812 9 

44,916 2,873 149 3,350 78 4,343 - 58,499 63,293 33,245 511,670 10 

13,632 2,242 26 3,108 437 - - 38,116 54,018 25,282 366,515 11 
- - 75 5,509 6,476 - - 72,997 104,994 46,754 649,002 12 
- - - 1,375 - 6,180 - 39,287 39,812 25,853 280,931 13 

73,967 2,953 239 7,479 2,853 20.077 - 136,576 190,188 75,958 1,208,963 14 

7,432 255 - 371 145 - - 5,960 5,514 9,129 72,692 15 

468,865 19,079 4,312 82,280 12,412 320,482 100 1,209,740 1,787,145 773,259 11,359,549 16 

452,696 18,363 3,445 80,530 12,972 277,888 90 1,137,131 1,647,518 720,867 10,688,317 17 
546,497 20,905 3,482 82,246 13,695 278,930 93 1,148,694 1,666,970 738,095 10,987,141 18 

:ABLEAI: 2. Certaines statistiques sur l'emploi CL les finances des grands rsseaux Lsldpnonlqnes, 1973 

Accumulated Net Other income Dividends 

depreciation Operating Operating operating net of Income Net paid during 

on plant revenue expenses revenue other expenses taxes income year 

Amortisseurent Recettes Depenses Recettes Autres recettes Impôts sur Bénéfice Dividendes 

accumulé des d'exploi- d'explot- nettes nettes dautres le revenu net payee durant 

installations tation tation d'exploi- dépenses lannCe 
tat tori 

dollars 

19,056,395 26,177,774 16,521,549 9,656,225 Dr. 	3,038,666 2,768,986 3,848,573 2,900,880 

6,156,471 6,547,913 4,134,951 2,412,962 Or. 	662,777 829,124 921,061 525,768 

66,461,797 62,152,758 39,384,631 22,768,127 Dr. 	6,824,058 7,530,475 8,413,594 5,744,041 

65,109,492 55,409,527 35,954,725 19,454,802 Dr. 	4,117,781 7,384,622 7,952,399 4,909,743 

1,417,700,049 1,275,204,492 801,240,864 473,963,628 Dr. 	143,298,805 149,759,000 180,905,823 119,288,285 

36,010,896 42,617,933 24,772,920 17,845,013 Dr. 	6,579,250 5,816,944 5,448,819 3,201,977 

14,677,189 12,421,959 7,660,229 4,761,730 Dr. 	1,359,758 1,708,674 1,693,298 1,693,301 

10,354,515 6,133,012 4,024,347 2,108,665 925,599 664,256 2,370,008 1,322,314 

702,990 4,705,859 1,918,446 2,787,413 Dr. 	391,529 - 2,395,884 

118,279,000 78,175,436 57,906,128 20,269,308 Dr. 	15,066,576 - 5,202,732 

91,229,787 66,237,099 43,486,262 22,750,837 Dr. 	6,414,571 - 16,336,266 

168,615,017 162,408,173 121,979,395 40.428,778 Dr. 	31,245,295 - 9,183,483 

46,573,215 32,977,024 20,377,002 12,600,022 Dr. 	6,932,089 - 5,667,933 

23, 	32,875 254,912,303 171,316,652 83,595,651 Dr. 	34,681.193 23,716,184 25,198,274 

-, 142,761 10,440,176 8,698,221 1,741,955 Dr. 	2,939,740 Dr. 	620,495 Dr. 	577,290 

3,101-,402,429 2,096,521,438 1,359,376,322 737,145,116 Dr. 	262,626,489 199,557,770 274,960,857 

,(i3,659,l78 1,842,994,559 1,199,535,408 643,459,151 Dr. 	228.217,474 169,295,285 245,946,392 

,)91,234,000 1,871,400,000 1.219,098,000 652,302,000 Dr. 	230,912,000 169,983,000 251,407,000 

(1) Représente cc nombre d'einplovéa inscrit sur Ia feuille de pate 	la fin de chaque mois, au total pour 1' 

par douze 
(2) Représente is totalitC de Ia rémunération versCe aux salaries, avant toute deduction. 

Nombres indisponibles. 
r Nombres rectifiés. 

8,150,000 
1,750,000 
1,953,000 

16, 136,278 
20,000 

1 
2 
3 
4 
S 
6 
7 

8 

9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

	

167,595,587 	16 

	

158, 504. 533 	17 

	

160,643,179 	18 

ée, puts divisé 
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TABLE 	J. 	Number of Teleph'ne Calls Reported by i.rge Telephone Systerns. 

TABLEAU 3. 	Nombre d'appels déclarés par les grands réseaux teléphoniques, 	lbH 

Local calls Toll calls Total calls 
Calls per telephone 

Name of company 
- - - 

- 

- 

Appels par poste 
Appels locaux Appels Total 

Nom de Is compagnie interurbains 1973 	1972 

000's number - nombre 

Newfoundland Telephone Company, Limited 617,016 7,545 624,561 5,071 3.274 

The Island Telephone Company, Limited 83,364 3,181 86,545 2,045 2,003 

Maritime Telegraph & Telephone Company, Limited . 728,594 22,835 751.429 2,149 2,097 

The New Brunswick Telephone Company, Limited 357,888 16,300 374,188 1,337 1,830 

lell 	Canada 	...................... 	................ 9,849,737 395,851(1) 10,245,588 1,443 1,456 
315,170 17,868 333,038 1,750 1,769 

Northern Quebec Telephone Inc. - Téléphone du Nord 

	

Québec-Téléphone 	............................... ... 

de 	Québec 	Inc. 	................................. 139,154 5,500 144,654 2,359 2,370 

Northern Telephone Limited - Téléphone du Nord, 
.126,793 3,119 129,912 2,360 2,410 

142,479 

. 

(1)  142,479 2,165 1,707 
1,148,139 25,918 1,174,057 2,295 2,306 

643,773 28,995 672,768 . 	 1,836 1,837 
1,035,234 66,407(2 1,101,641 1,697 2,458 

587,601 (2)  587,601 2,092 2,275 

Limitée 	......................................... 

1,879,800 58,900 1,938,700 1,604 1,630 

Thunder 	lay Telephone System ...................... 
Manitoba Telephone System .........................
Saskatchewan Telecommunications ...................
Alberta Government Telephones ..................... 
Edmonton Telephones 	............................... 

121,714 5,829 127,543 1,755 1,695 
British Columbia Telephone Company ................

15 systems - Total - 15 réseaux 	...........1973 17,776,456 658,248 18,434,704 1;623 - 

Okanagan Telephone Company ........................

15 systems - Total - 15 réseaux 	...........1972 17,254,039 571,944 17,825,983 - 1,668 
All systems - Total - Tou8 réseaux ........1972 17,776,963 571,944 18.348,907 - 1,670 

(I) Toll calls originating with Thunder Bay Telepho ie System are included with Bell Canada. - Y compris lea appels en pro- 
venance de Thunder Bay Telephone System; lea appels en provenance de ces posies soot compris avec ceux de Bell Canada. 

(2) Toll calls oriRinatine with Edmonton Telephones are included with Alberta Government Telephones. - Y compris les appe1s 
transmi 	r 	............................................. 
Telephoi 	

. 

The ma ILL teic poune SYstem,. are conLinaing tILe I 
progess in converting to electronic switching equip-
ment, in order to satisfy the demand for improved 
quality and availability of future services. Telesat 
Canada had a successful launch of its communication 
satellite on November 9, 1972. Two channels at the 
the beginning of 1973 were made available to members 
of the Trans-Canada telephone system and CP/CN Tele-
communications. Bell Canada also had two channels 
available on ANIK I. The use of ANIK I by the tele-
phone companies will permit significant improvements 
in telephone communications in Canada, particularly 
in the North. 

Between 1972 and 1973, total operating revenue 
of the 15 systems rose by 13.87. from $1,843 million to 
$2,097 million in 1973. Total operating expenses in-
creased by 13.37 from $1,200 million in 1972 to 
$1,359 million in 1973. The resulting net operating 
revenue of $737 million represents an increase of 
14.47, over the $644 million recorded for the previous 
year. Net  income after provision for income taxes of 
$200 million, was $275 million from the net income of 
$246 million earned in 1972, an increase of 11.8. 

Dividends paid during the year amounted to $168 
million in 1973 compared to $156 million in 1972 an 
increase of 7.77. A surplus of $8,150,000 was also 
remitted by Saskatchewan Telecommunications to the 
provincial government as well as an amount of 
$4,438,803 by Edmonton Telephones to the municipal 
corporation. 

Table 3 shows that there were 17,776 million 
local and 658 million toll calls reported by these 15 
systems compared with 17,254 million local and 572 
million toll calls reported in 1972, which represents 
an overall increase of 1.608 million calls or 3.97.. 
Total calls per telephone decreased from 1,668 to 
1,623. 

es prrp.c I P(ILI.. resealix tlI..pticnlqLles pllursuivent 50Cc 

succès la conversion è Is commutation electronique afin dame-
liorer la qualité et Is disponibiliti de leurs services pour 
l'avenir. Telesat Canada a réussi le lancement de son satel-
lite de communications le 9 novembre 1972. Au debut de 1973, 
deux chatnes étaient a Is disposition des membres du réseau 
téléphonique transcanadien et des Télécommunications CPICN. 
Bell Canada disposait aussi de deux chatnes sur Anik I. 
L'utilisetion dAnik I par lea compagniea de téléphone per-
mettra daméliorer les cosinunications téléphoniques au Canada, 
en particulier dane le Nord. 

De 1972 & 1973, lea recettea totales d'exploitation des 
15 réseaux ont aunenté de 13.8 7,, peasant de 1,843 millions 
de dollars a 2,097 millions en 1973. Lea dépenses totales 
d'exploitStion sont paasees de 1,200 millions de dollars en 
1972 a 1,359 millions en 1973, cc qui représente uric augmen-
tation de 13.3 '1,. Las recettes nettes d'exploitatioo ont 
donc ete de 737 millions de dollars, soit 14.6 7. de plus que 
l'année précédente (644 millions de dollars). La revenu net 
après deduction de 200 millions de dollars pour imp8ts sur le 
revenu a augmenté de 11.8 7, pour atteindre 275 millions de 
dollars, contre 246 millions en 1972. 

Lea dividendes verses au cours de l'année ae soot chif-
frés a 168 millions de dollars en 1973, contre 156 millions 
en 1972, soit une augmentation de 7.7 7,. En outre, Saskat- 
chewan Telecommunications a remis un excédent de $8,150,000 au 
gouvernement provincial et Edmonton Telephones a remis 
$4,438,803 è Is municipalité de cette ville. 

Le tableau 3 mndique qu'il y a eu 17,776 millions dIC-
pels locaux et 658 millions d'appel.s interurbains sur les 1 
réaeaux comparativement a 17,254 millions d'appels locaux 
572 millions d'appels interurbains en 1972, ce qui represent, 
une augmentation globale de 1,608 millions d'appels ou de 
8.6 7.. I.e nombre d'appels par appareil a baissé de 1,668 a 
1,623. 


